

December 30, 2020

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Industrial and Hazardous Waste Permits Section MC-130 PO Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

RE: Monticello Steam Electric Station - Bottom Ash Ponds - Notification of Closure

On behalf of Golden Eagle Development, LLC (Golden Eagle) (CN605736982), ATON, LLC is submitting this notification to begin closure of the bottom ash ponds at the former Monticello Steam Electric Station (MOSES). The closure by removal of CCR will begin at the Southwest Ash Settling Pond (WMU 22) per the October 2016, CCR Closure Plan. An updated closure plan will be submitted for the Northeast Ash Water Retention Pond (WMU 11) and the West Ash Settling Pond (WMU 12) (Figure 1).

In January 2021, Golden Eagle will be mobilizing equipment to the site and begin dewatering the Southwest Pond. In February, the bottom ash will be hauled to the B-Area Landfill (WMU 2) as beneficial reuse fill per the approved B-Area Closure Plan. The closure of the ponds is expected to be completed in 2021 and a new schedule will be provided in the updated closure plan.

Please contact me at (512)566-6878 or adam.kaiser@atonenv.com if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Adam J. Kaiser, PE Senior Project Engineer

Elan J. Kaiser

ATON LLC

Attachments: Figure 1

CC:

Golden Eagle Development